

# *The County of Yuba*

## **Community Development and Services Agency**

---



**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Community Development and Services Agency, Mike Lee

**SUBJECT:** Approve Contract Change Orders Nos. 1-3 and accept Contract No. 2020-4267 Ardmore Ave Drainage Improvements as complete; Authorize Public Works Director to execute Contract Change Orders, and sign and record Notice of Completion.

**DATE:** 11/10/20

**NUMBER:** 576/2020

### *Recommendation*

The Public Works Department recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve Contract Change Orders Nos. 1-3 (CCO 1, CCO 2, and CCO3) for the Ardmore Ave Drainage Improvements Project Contract No. 2020-4267 and accept the subject project as complete; authorize the Public Works Director to sign CCO 1, CCO 2, and CCO3, and sign and record a Notice of Completion for the project.

### *Background*

RD Morgan Construction, Inc. was awarded the contract for the Ardmore Ave Drainage Improvements Project (Contract No. 2020-4267) on July 14, 2020. The project consists of constructing a storm drain system, asphalt overlay, and striping. Change order work was required during the construction of the project. The change order work is itemized below and totals \$3,256.25. The final construction cost for the work including change orders is \$296,243.25

### *Discussion*

Field change orders were given to the Contractor to perform necessary additional work as described below to complete the project:

Contract Change Order No. 1:

1. Install a sewer service cleanout for a relocated sewer service.

\$623.63

Contract Change Order No. 2:

1. Relocate water service in conflict with proposed storm drain

\$761.57

Contract Change Order No. 3:

1. Remove abandoned clay sewer service in conflict with proposed storm drain.

\$1,871.05

**Contract Change Orders Total:           \$3,256.25**

The Contractor has completed the work. Once the Board accepts the project as complete, the Public Works Director will sign the change orders for payment, and file a Notice of Completion for the project with the Yuba County Recorder.

*Committee Action:*

The Land Use and Public Works Committee was bypassed as this project is included in the Public Works Budget and contract change orders are a routine part of construction.

*Fiscal Impact:*

General Fund:                                       \$0.00

Other Funds:

YWA for drainage components               \$281,610.63

OPUD

\$14,632.62

The bid amount for project construction was \$288,319.00. The total project cost is \$296,243.25. Yuba Water Agency is funding \$281,610.63. Olivehurst Public Utility District (OPUD) is reimbursing the County \$14,632.62 for work included in the contract on their behalf.